and for medicines required by patients, shall be such as may be established by the board of control of said county, but shall not exceed the sum of twenty-four hundred (\$\(\chi_{\chi}400\)) dollars per annum.

SEC. 2. The salary of the clerk of the board of control shall be

four hundred (\$400) dollars per annum.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE TRIAL OF ACTIONS FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF WATERTOWN, CARVER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. All offences against the ordinances of the village of Watertown, Carver county, Minnesota, may be prosecuted and tried before any justice of the peace in the township of Watertown, in said county of Carver.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

CHAPTER 211.

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION AND SALARY OF THE COUNTY TREASURER AND COUNTY ATTORNEY OF RAMSEY COUNTY, AND CERTAIN OFFICERS OF THE CIFY OF SAINT PAUL, THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the county treasurer of Ramsey county, be and hereby is fixed at five thousand (\$5,000) dollars per annum, which shall be in lieu of all fees, perquisites, clerk hire and

other compensation.

SEC. 2. That the salary of the president of the board of public works of the city of Saint Paul, shall be six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum, and the salary of each of the other members of said board shall be five hundred (\$500) dollars per annum; the salary of the clerk of the board of public works, shall be the sum of fifteen hundred (\$1500) dollars per annum, and he shall receive in addition for clerical assistance the sum of six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum; and said salaries shall be in lieu of all tees, perquisites and

other compensation; and the salary of the county attorney, of the county of Ramsey, shall be twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars per annum.

That the salary of the judge of the municipal court of the city of Saint Paul, shall be twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars

per annum, and be paid monthly out of the city treasury.

That the salary of the mayor of the city of Saint Paul, shall be one thousand (\$1,000) dollars per annum to be paid monthly out of the city treasury, and shall be paid in lieu of all fees

and other compensation.

Sec. 5. That the city council of the city of Saint Paul, shall have power to appoint an assistant clerk of said city, whose compensation shall not exceed six hundred (\$600) dollars per annum, which shall be in lieu of all fees, perquisites and other compensation.

Sec. 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed. Sec. 7. This This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 212.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC CEMETERY IN WATERTOWN, CARVER COUNTY. MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Whereas, In the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight (1858), there was dedicated to the use of the general public by the owners thereof a certain tract of land situate, lying and being in the village of Watertown, in the county of Carver, and State of Minnesota, for the purpose of being used as a public cemetery or place of burial of the dead, which said tract of land was indicated and described on the recorded plat of the said village of Watertown, as surveyed and made by R. H. Blanding, Esq., by certain lines, and the word "cemetery," and whereas, The said tract of land has been taken and used by the public as a cemetery. but has not been platted or laid out into proper lots. Now therefore,

SEC. 2. It shall be lawful for any number of persons not less than seven (7), residing in the said county of Carver, to associate themselves together under the provisions of title five (5), of chapter thirty-four (34), of the general statutes of Minnesota, as compiled and revised in the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), for the improvement and protection of said cemetery.